
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR 

GAZETTE 
No. 3311 of 31 October, 2002 

 

 

LEGAL NOTICE NO.78 OF 2002 

 

MERCHANT SHIPPING ACT 

 

PILOTS (AMENDMENT) RULES 2002 

 

The Governor, in exercise of his powers under section 181 of the Merchant 

Shipping Act, and all other enabling powers, makes the following rules– 

 

Title and commencement. 

 

1.  These rules may be cited as the Pilots (Amendment) Rules 2002 and come 

into operation on 1 November 2002. 

 

Revocation of rule 20 and Schedules 4 and 5. 

 

2.  Rule 20 of and schedules 4 and 5 to the Pilots Rules are  revoked. 

 

Replacement of Schedule 4. 

 

3.  The following is inserted as Schedule 4 to the Pilots Rules– 
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“SCHEDULE 4 

 

Pilotage Fees 

 

 0-500grt 501-

3000grt 
3001-

7500grt 

7501-

15000grt 
15001-

25000grt 
25001-

40000grt 
40001-

75000grt 
75001-

100000grt 
100001-

150000grt 
Over 

150000grt 
(A)  

Bringing a 

ship to 

anchorage 

£25 £40 £60 £90 £130 £165 £200 £225 £290 £330 

(B)  

Bringing a 

ship 

alongside 

another in 
the 

anchorage 

or alongside 
a berth 

£35 £60 £100 £130 £190 £235 £295 £330 £435 £515 

(C)  

Boarding & 

Landing 
Fee 

£15 £35 £50 £70 £80 £90 £100 £110 £130 £150 

(D)  

Drydock 

Rate of B + 100% (Rate A is not included in the calculations) 



GIBRALTAR GAZETTE, No 3311, Thursday 31 October, 2002 

 

 455

Supplement 

 

(E)  Dead 

Ship 

Supplement 

(inc. Oil 

rigs and 

vessels not 

under 

command) 

Flat rate fee across the board of £60 

(F)  
Running 

Lines (per 

boat crew) 

Flat rate fee across the board of £30 (only applicable to Rate B) 

Vessels less than 500grt are exempt 

(G)  

Attendance 

charge 

A Charge of £50 can be made where there is a cost implication to the pilotage operation and must be justified. 

(H)  
Pilotage 

Exemption 

Charge 

Calculated on the minimum chargeable amount within the appropraite tonnage band 

(I)  
Attendance 

Service Not 

required 

Flat rate fee across the board of £50 (only applies when pilot attends vessel but is not required due to circumstances beyond his control). 
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Dated the 31st October, 2002 

 

By Command, 

 

D G Blunt, 

 

Deputy Governor. 

 

 

––––––––––––– 

 

 

 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

 

These rules remove the Pilotage Administration Charge from the Pilots 

Rules  following the abolition of the Pilotage Fund, and replace the fees 

payable to the Pilots. 
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