SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 3311 of 31 October, 2002

LEGAL NOTICE NO.78 OF 2002

MERCHANT SHIPPING ACT

PILOTS (AMENDMENT) RULES 2002

The Governor, in exercise of his powers under section 181 of the Merchant Shipping Act, and all other enabling powers, makes the following rules—

Title and commencement.

1. These rules may be cited as the Pilots (Amendment) Rules 2002 and come into operation on 1 November 2002.

Revocation of rule 20 and Schedules 4 and 5.

2. Rule 20 of and schedules 4 and 5 to the Pilots Rules are revoked.

Replacement of Schedule 4.

3. The following is inserted as Schedule 4 to the Pilots Rules-

SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 3311 of 31 October, 2002

"SCHEDULE 4

Pilotage Fees

	0-500grt	501- 3000grt	3001- 7500grt	7501- 15000grt	15001- 25000grt	25001- 40000grt	40001- 75000grt	75001- 100000grt	100001- 150000grt	Over 150000grt
(A) Bringing a ship to	£25	£40	£60	£90	£130	£165	£200	£225	£290	£330
anchorage (B) Bringing a ship alongside another in the anchorage or alongside a berth	£35	£60	£100	£130	£190	£235	£295	£330	£435	£515
(C) Boarding & Landing Fee	£15	£35	£50	£70	£80	£90	£100	£110	£130	£150
(D) Drydock			J	Rate of B + 100	% (Rate A is n	ot included in t	the calculations	s)		

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE, No 3311, Thursday 31 October, 2002

Supplement						
(E) Dead Ship	Flat rate fee across the board of £60					
Supplement						
(inc. Oil						
rigs and						
vessels not						
under						
command)						
(F)	Flat rate fee across the board of £30 (only applicable to Rate B)					
Running	Vessels less than 500grt are exempt					
Lines (per	• •					
boat crew)						
(G)	A Charge of £50 can be made where there is a cost implication to the pilotage operation and must be justified.					
Attendance						
charge						
(H)	Calculated on the minimum chargeable amount within the appropraite tonnage band					
Pilotage						
Exemption						
Charge						
(I)	Flat rate fee across the board of £50 (only applies when pilot attends vessel but is not required due to circumstances beyond his control).					
Attendance						
Service Not						
required						

SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 0000 of 00 January, 2000

Dated the 31st October, 2002

By Command,

D G Blunt,

Deputy Governor.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These rules remove the Pilotage Administration Charge from the Pilotage Rules following the abolition of the Pilotage Fund, and replace the fees payable to the Pilots.